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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 

 

Purpose 

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether Huesitos Company II, LLC. (Huesitos 

or Company), a permitted common carrier with the Commission, operated as a solid waste 

collection company for compensation on the public highways of the state of Washington without 

the necessary certificate required for such operations by Revised Code of Washington (RCW) 

81.77.040. 

Scope 

The investigation focuses on information obtained by Washington Utilities and Transportation 

Commission (Commission) staff relating to Huesitosô collection and transportation of solid 

waste. 

Authority 

Commission staff (Staff) undertakes this investigation under the authority of the Revised Code of 

Washington (RCW) 81.01.010, which adopts RCW 80.01, which directs the Commission to 

regulate transportation providers in the public interest, and to adopt such rules and regulations as 

may be necessary to do so. In addition, RCW 81.04.510 directs the Commission to conduct such 

an investigation. Chapter 81.77 RCW and Chapter 480-70 WAC apply to solid waste and refuse 

companies operating in Washington. Appendix A includes relevant laws and rules.1 

Staff: 

Stevin Peters, Compliance Investigator 
(360) 522-6121 
Stevin.Peters@utc.wa.gov 
 

 Overview 

Staff determined that Huesitos violated RCW 81.77.040 between March 12, 2024, and October 
31, 2024, by transporting solid waste at least 80 times without a certificate of convenience and 
necessity from the Commission. The violations occurred as follows: 

¶ March 12, 2024, to October 1, 2024: Huesitos disposed of 67 loads of commercial 
construction/demolition materials at the Horn Rapids Landfill located at 3102 Twin 
Bridges Road, Richland, Washington. 
 

¶ October 2, 2024, to October 31, 2024: Huesitos placed at least 13 drop-box containers 
at residential construction sites, loaded by contractors, for disposal at either Horn Rapids 

 
1 Attachment A - Applicable laws and rules.  

mailto:Stevin.Peters@utc.wa.gov
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Landfill or Basin Disposal Transfer Station located at 1721 Dietrich Road, Pasco, 
Washington. 

Company Information 

The Washington Department of Revenue records show that Huesitos is registered with the State 

of Washington Business Licensing Service under UBI 602-812-999.2 The record lists Silvestre 

Hueso and Esmeralda Perez-Villanueva as the governing individuals. The companyôs physical 

and mailing address is 1506 E Salt Lake Street, Pasco, WA 99301. 

Commission History 

On August 15, 2023, the Company applied for a common carrier permit with the Commission 

that was subsequently approved on August 22, 2023.3 The permit has remained active since its 

issuance. Prior to this case, the Company had no enforcement history with the Commission. 

Technical Assistance 

On August 9, 2023, during an outreach visit at the Basin Disposal transfer station located at 1721 

Dietrich Road, Pasco, Washington, Staff observed a Huesitos vehicle disposing of construction 

debris. Staff subsequently visited various Hayden Homes locations where Huesitosô drop-boxes 

were collecting construction debris, leading to the initiation of an investigation. Staff determined 

that the Company was operating as a solid waste collection company without the required 

certificate of convenience from the Commission, in violation of RCW 81.77.040. 

RCW 43.05.005 mandates all regulatory agencies first seek voluntary compliance before 

initiating enforcement actions. Under RCW 43.05.010, the Commission provides technical 

assistance, including: 

(a) Information on the laws, rules, and compliance methods and technologies applicable 

to the regulatory agency's programs; 

(b) Information on methods to avoid compliance problems; 

(c) Assistance in applying for permits; and 

(d) Information on the mission, goals, and objectives of the program. 

On August 24, 2023, Staff mailed a non-compliance letter to Huesitos to its registered mailing 

address at 1506 E Salt Lake Street, Pasco, Washington 99301, with a Spanish translation also 

provided.4  

On August 28, 2023, Staff spoke with the Companyôs office manager by phone, explaining the 

contents of the non-compliance letter. Staff clarified that contractors loading Company drop-

 
2 See Attachment B for copy of Department of Revenue Record. 
3 See Attachment C for a copy of the common carrier permit issued by the Commission. 
4 See attachment D for a copy of the letter dated August 24, 2023, mailed to the Company. 
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boxes is beyond the scope of Huesitos' common carrier permit and may be in violation of 

Commission regulations.5 

On September 6, 2023, Staff spoke with Silvestre Hueso, the company owner, using a translator 

to explain the rules for solid waste transportation and common carrier permits. Silvestre 

acknowledged that drop-boxes could not be left for contractors to load construction and 

demolition debris. Staff explained that transporting material to a material recovery facility 

(MRF) would comply with Huesitosô common carrier permit, although there are no MRFs 

available locally. Silvestre stated that the Company had taken on this work to maintain its 

landscaping contracts with Hayden Homes, despite low profitability. Staff suggested that 

Huesitos could modify its business model by having employees load the drop-boxes and then 

transporting them to a waste facility. Silvestre stated he would consult Hayden Homes about 

these options and planned to withdraw from the sites by September 30, 2023.6  

On the same day, Staff contacted Rebecca Francik at Basin Disposal, the local certificated 

garbage company, explaining that Huesitos could either transport contents to a certified MRF or 

perform construction site cleanup without leaving open drop-boxes for contractors to load. Staff 

conveyed that Huesitos was willing to withdraw its services if Hayden Homes preferred. Basin 

Disposal expressed confidence in meeting Hayden Homesô needs by October 1, 2023, with the 

required number of 10-yard boxes and regular pickups.7  

Staff also contacted Rees Wasney with Hayden Homes to discuss the investigation. Wasney 

mentioned past issues with Basin Disposal, which included odor complaints and overflow due to 

insufficient pick-ups. Staff informed him that consumer protection would accept complaints if a 

certificated company did not meet service commitments.8  

On September 6, 2023, Staff sent an email to Basin Disposal and Hayden Homes summarizing 

the discussions with all parties.9 

On September 27, 2023, Staff spoke with Francik at Basin Disposal, who confirmed that they 

would have boxes ready for Hayden Homes within a week and planned to take over Huesitos' 

services.10 

On October 17, 2023, Staff closed the case, noting that Huesitos had ceased providing drop-box 

services. Staff sent a closure email to Huesitos and Basin Disposal detailing the case closure.11 

 
5 See attachment E for the entry of this conversation dated August 28,2023. 
6 See attachment F for the entry of this conversation dated September 6, 2023. 
7 See attachment G for the entry of this conversation dated September 6, 2023. 
8 See attachment H for the entry of this conversation dated September 6, 2023. 
9 See attachment I for a copy of the email dated September 6, 2023, sent to Hayden Homes and Basin Disposal. 
10 See attachment J for the entry of this conversation dated September 27, 2023. 
11 See attachment K for a copy of the closure email dated October 17, 2023, sent to Basin Disposal, and Company. 
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Current Investigation 

On March 12, 2024, Staff received an email from Francik stating that Hayden Homes had 

terminated its business with Basin and requested Basin remove all dumpsters from their 

construction sites. Francik also stated that Huesitos had placed its drop boxes on the sites in 

place of the Basin dumpsters. Staff subsequently reopened the investigation to determine if 

Huesitos hauled solid waste without authority from the Commission.12  

On May 15, 2024, Francik submitted two illegal hauler reports to Staff detailing Huesitosô 

activities.13 The report dated April 30, 2024, contained photographs of 10 Huesitosô drop-box 

containers located at various residential addresses, showing unsecured bins accessible to 

contractors.14 The photos depicted varying levels of construction debris in the containers at 

various fill levels. The report dated May 1, 2024, contained an additional four photographs of 

Huesitos drop-boxes at different residential addresses in Benton County, with similarly 

unsecured bins containing construction debris.15  

On July 23, 2024, Staff conducted education and outreach at the Basin Disposal Transfer Station 

located at 1721 Dietrich Road, Pasco, Washington. During this visit, Staff observed a Huesitos 

vehicle disposing of construction debris.16 

On July 24, 2024, based on information from Basin Disposal, Staff visited multiple residential 

construction sites in Pasco, Washington, and the surrounding area.17 Staff observed 12 unsecured 

Huesitos drop boxes at these sites, and witnessed various contractors loading the drop-boxes. 

Staff did not observe any Huesitos personnel loading any drop-boxes.18  

On October 28, 2024, Staff received additional information from Francik via email detailing 13 

additional Huesitos drop-boxes located in Pasco and Benton City.19 

October 28, 2024, Staff obtained records from the Horn Rapids Landfill located at 3102 Twin 

Bridges Road, Richland, Washington. The report indicated that between March 12, 2024, and 

October 1, 2024, Huesitos disposed of at least 67 loads of materials classified as 

ñNRCOMTON,ò or "non-Richland commercial construction/demo.ò20 

 
12 See attachment L for a copy of the email dated March 12, 2024, sent to Staff by Rebecca Francik. 
13 See attachment M or a copy of the illegal hauler email submitted on May 14, 2024. 
14 See attachment N for a copy of the illegal hauler report dated April 30, 2024. 
15 See attachment O for a copy of the illegal hauler reported dated May 1, 2024. 
16 See attachment P for a photograph of Company preparing to dump at Basin Transfer Station. 
17 See attachment Q for a copy of the email with sites to investigate for possible Company violations. 
18 See attachment R for Staff photos of Huesitos drop boxes taken on July 24, 2024. 
19 See attachment S for copy of report from Rebecca Francik dated October 23, 2024, with Company boxes. 
20 See attachment T for a copy of Huesitos activity at the Horn Rapids Landfill in Richland, WA. 
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Staff Findings and Recommendations 

Staff Findings: 

Staff determined that Huesitos Landscaping knowingly violated RCW 81.77.040 on at least 80 

occasions by engaging in the business of transporting solid waste without obtaining the 

necessary certificate from the Commission. Specifically, Huesitos operated as a solid waste 

collection company between March 12, 2024, and October 31, 2024, as follows: 

1. March 12, 2024 to October 1, 2024: Huesitos disposed of 67 loads of ñnon-Richland 

commercial construction/demoò materials located at Horn Rapids Landfill, 3102 Twin 

Bridges Road, Richland, Washington. 

2. October 2 to October 31, 2024: Huesitos provided at least 13 drop-boxes at residential 

construction sites for contractors to self-load. These drop-boxes contained construction 

and debris for disposal. 

In this investigation, Staff documented Huesitosô violations of RCW 81.77.040 after providing 

significant technical assistance on compliance with Commission regulations. The following 

factors were considered in determining the recommended penalty: 

1. How serious or harmful the violations are to the public: These violations pose a 

serious risk to public safety and the environment. Uncertified solid waste companies 

create safety concerns for the public and pollute land, air, and water, lowering land values 

and harming environmental quality. Ensuring that companies transporting solid waste 

have the required training, equipment, and resources is in the public interest. 

Additionally, illegal transport operations harm revenues for certified solid waste 

companies, impacting consumers. 

2. Whether the violations were intentional: Between August 9, 2023, and October 17, 

2023, Huesitos received extensive technical assistance on its regulatory violations. 

During a phone call on September 6, 2023, Huesitosô owner confirmed understanding that 

drop-boxes cannot be left for contractor loading. This case was closed on October 17, 

2023, with the understanding that Huesitos would remove its drop-boxes, and that Basin 

Disposal would assume services. Staff believe the Company knowingly continued to 

operate in violation of Commission regulations. 

3. Whether the company self-reported the violations: The violations were not self-

reported by the Company. 

4. Whether the company was cooperative and responsive: During the first investigation 

where technical assistance was given, Staff found the company to be cooperative and 

responsive. 

5. Whether the company promptly corrected the violations and remedied the impacts: 

Staff have no knowledge of Huesitos changing their business practices to comply with 

Commission Regulations.  

6. The number of violations: Staff documented at least 80 separate violations. 
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7. The number of customers affected: The documented violations affect certificate holders 

and customers in Benton and Franklin Counties. 

8. The likelihood of recurrence: Given the ongoing nature of these issues, Staff believes 

the Company would likely continue to operate if not for Commission enforcement 

actions. 

9. The Companyôs past performance regarding compliance, violations and penalties: 

As noted, the Company received technical assistance prior to the initiation of 

enforcement action, but did not comply. 

10. The Companyôs existing compliance program: Staff has no record of an existing 

compliance program for Company. 

11. The size of the company: Staff does not have specific information on the Companyôs 

size. 

 

Staff Recommendations: 

Due to Huesitosô continued actions of providing drop-boxes services for construction debris 

disposal and transporting loads of waste after providing an opportunity to comply, Staff finds the 

Company is in violation of RCW 81.77.040 on 80 occasions.  

Staff recommend that the Commission institute a classification proceeding under RCW 

81.04.510 to assess whether Huesitos is operating as a solid waste carrier in Washington without 

the required certificate. Additionally, Staff recommends that the Commission file a complaint 

seeking penalties of up to $1,000 per violation, totaling $80,000, as authorized by RCW 

81.04.380.
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Attachment A 

Applicable Laws and Rules 

RCW 80.04.405 allows the commission to assess an administrative penalty for any violation by a 

regulated company of a statute, rule, the companyôs own tariff, or commission order. 

RCW 81.04.510 Duties of attorney general. It shall be the duty of the attorney general to 

represent and appear for the people of the state of Washington and the Commission in all actions 

and proceedings involving any question under this title, or under or in reference to any act or 

order of the Commission; and it shall be the duty of the attorney general generally to see that all 

laws affecting any of the persons or corporations herein enumerated are complied with, and that 

all laws, the enforcement of which devolves upon the Commission, are enforced, and to that end 

he or she is authorized to institute, prosecute, and defend all necessary actions and proceedings. 

RCW 81.01.010 Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. The provisions of 

chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW as fully as though they 

were set forth herein. 

RCW 81.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty not to exceed $1,000 for each 

violation following a hearing. 

Chapter 81.77 RCW and Chapter 480-70 WAC contain statutes and rules that apply to solid 

waste and refuse companies operating in Washington. 

Docket A-120061 - Enforcement Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation 

Commission ï Section V. 

Attachment B 

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81
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Attachment C 
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Attachment D
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Attachment E 

Activity Date: 2023-08-28T16:00:00Z 

Title: Telephone call with Company 

Status: Complete 

Due Date:  

Contact:  

Contact Email:  

Contact Phone:  

Contact Address: Complete 

Description: I spoke with the office manager of the company. I explained details of the 

compliance letter. I explained that as it is now, with contractors loading boxes, they are still 

non-compliant with the common carrier permit they got Aug. 22, 2023. She would like to 

discuss in more detail with the owner present. I let her know i would make language 

accommodations and a meeting is set for September 6, 2023 at 10 a.m.  

Document Count:  

Document List: 
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Attachment F 

Activity Date: 2023-09-06T17:00:00Z 

Title: Telephone call with Company 

Status: Complete 

Due Date:  

Contact: Silvestre Hueso 

Contact Email:  

Contact Phone: 509-544-0120 

Contact Address: Complete 

Description: Using a translator, I spoke with Silvestre. I explained the rules regarding the 

transportation of waste. I explained the roles of a common carrier. Silvestre states he 

understands that he cannot leave drop-boxes for the contractors to load. He understands 

this is the transportation of waste. The loads are full of C&D debris which could be 

commercial recycling, however there is no MRF in the area to transport and the company 

transports to the local waste facility. Silvestre understand that he could transport to a MRF 

under his common carrier permit, but the closest MRF that accepts C&D debris is in 

Yakima. He states that the main reason he transports for Hayden Homes is to maintain his 

landscaping contracts. He is not making much money for this portion of his work with 

Hayden. I stated he could change his business profile to construction clean up where drop-

boxes are not left on site, but Huesitos could daily provide construction debris clean-up on 

site. The Company would have to remove all debris from site, load all debris themselves, 

then transport to to the waste facilty would be allowed. Silvestre states he would like 

Hayden Homes to make the decision. He states that the cost would not benefit the company. 

He would be willing to do C&D clean up but he would be more than willing to withdraw all 

together. We discussed if he ended services, to prepare the waste company to replace, he 

could be out of the service sites by September 30, 2023. He asked i discuss and explain to 

Hayden homes this situation and let Hayden homes make the final determination. He said 

his office manager would send contact information.  

Document Count:  

Document List: 
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Attachment G 

Activity Date: 2023-09-06T18:15:00Z 

Title: Telephone call with Basin Disposal 

Status: Complete 

Due Date:  

Contact: Rebecca Francik 

Contact Email: rebeccaf@basindisposal.com 

Contact Phone:  

Contact Address: Complete 

Description: Discussed current situation with Huesitos. I explained that Hueseitos has two 

choices to become compliant: transport to a MRF or begin construction clean up and not 

leave drop-boxes for contractors to self load. I explained that the company is willing to 

withdraw all services if Hayden Homes choices. I would be talking to Hayden Homes next. 

They are looking at needing 20 small 10 yard boxes. They would need regular pick ups and 

they would let hayden homes know they would no longer provide services if Basin can 

maintain the needs of the company. I explained it is important for Hayden to be satisfied to 

maintain thier other contracts for landscapping. I asked if Basin could provide those 

services by October 1, 2023. She was confident they could do this. I said i would reach out 

to Hayden homes and follow up with her.  

Document Count:  

Document List: 
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Attachment H 

Activity Date: 2023-09-06T20:22:00Z 

Title: Telephone call to Hayden Homes 

Status: Complete 

Due Date:  

Contact: Rees Wasney 

Contact Email:  

Contact Phone: 509-727-1314 

Contact Address: Complete 

Description: Discussed with Hayden Homes the investigation with Huesitos. Rees states 

that they used Basin Disposal about 4 years ago but the waste company was not able to 

keep up with the needs. The company states that they wanted to use larger boxes. They 

boxes would be filled not only by contractors buy residents in the area of the new homes 

that were completed. Often a lot of garbage and waste was in the drop-box. They had 

multiple complaints with the City regarding waste smells and also debris that was blowing 

around the neighborhoods. They have not found that issues with Heusitos because the 

debris is picked up more regularly and they have ensure that no issues occur. He would be 

willing to return to Basin if they were able to provide complete service. I explained to him 

that the contact for Basin is willing to work with the needs of the company. I said I would 

send an email to him and the company to begin their dialog on how to provide services. I 

also explained that consumer protection can accept complaints from the company should 

Basin be unable to provide services and pick ups as agreed.  

Document Count:  

Document List: 
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Attachment I
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Attachment J 

Activity Date: 2023-09-27T21:49:00Z 

Title: Telephone call to Basin Disposal 

Status: Complete 

Due Date:  

Contact: Rebecca Francik 

Contact Email:  

Contact Phone:  

Contact Address: Complete 

Description: Telephone call with Basin. They state they should have boxes available for 

Hayden homes within week. They have made arrangements with Hayden homes to take 

over job previously provided services by huestitos.  

Document Count:  

Document List: 
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Attachment K
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Attachment L 
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Attachment M
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Attachment N
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